ACT6907
1.6MHz, 600mA Synchronous
Step Down Converter in SOT23-5
FEATURES
 High Efficiency - Up to 95%
 Very Low 24µA Quiescent Current
 Guaranteed 600mA Output Current
 1.6MHz Constant Frequency Operation

CIN
ACT6907
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART NUMBER (1)(2) TEMPERATURE RANGE OUTPUT VOLTAGE (V) PACKAGE TOP MARK
ACT6907UC150-T -40° C to 85°C 1.5 SOT23-5 IAGX
ACT6907UC180-T -40° C to 85°C 1.8 SOT23-5 IAGA
ACT6907UC250-T -40° C to 85°C 2.5 SOT23-5 IAGB
ACT6907UC270-T -40° C to 85°C 2.7 SOT23-5 IAGD
ACT6907UC280-T -40° C to 85°C 2.8 SOT23-5 IAGL
ACT6907UC330-T -40° C to 85°C 3.3 SOT23-5 IAGG
ACT6907UCADJ-T -40° C to 85°C Adjustable SOT23-5 IAGM
(1) Contact factory for other output voltage options
(2) -T denotes Tape & Reel packing
PIN CONFIGURATION
PIN DESCRIPTION
PIN NUMBER PIN NAME PIN DESCRIPTION
1 IN Power Input. Bypass to G as close as possible to the IC with a high quality
ceramic capacitor.
2 G Ground.
3 EN Enable Control Input. Drive EN to IN or to a logic high for normal operation,
drive to G or a logic low to disable the regulator.
4 FB
Feedback Node. For fixed output voltage options, connect this pin directly to
the output. For the adjustable output version the voltage at this pin is regulated
to 0.6V; connect to this pin to the center of the output voltage feedback
network.
5 SW Switching Node Output. Connect this pin to the switching end of the inductor.
Active-Semi, Inc. - 2 - www.active-semi.com
1
2
3
5
4
SW
FB
IN
G
EN
SOT23-5
ACT6907
UC
ACT6907
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
(Note: Exceeding these limits may damage the device. Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for long periods may affect device
reliability.)
PARAMETER VALUE UNIT
IN, FB, EN to G -0.3 to 6 V
SW to G -0.3 to VIN + 0.3 V
Continuous SW Current Internally limited A
Junction to Ambient Thermal Resistance (θ JA) 190 °C/W
Maximum Power Dissipation (derate 5.3mW/°C above TA = 50°C)
Operating Junction Temperature
0.53
-40 to 150
W
°C
Storage Temperature -55 to 150 °C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec) 300 °C
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VIN = VEN = 3.6V, TA = 25˚C unless otherwise specified.)
PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Input Voltage Range VIN 2.7 5.5 V
Under Voltage Lockout Threshold VUVLO VIN rising, hysteresis = 0.1V 2.25 2.4 2.5 V
Operating Supply Current VFB = 60%, IOUT = 0 586 µA
Standby Supply Current VFB = 105%, IOUT = 0 22 33 µA
Shutdown Supply Current VEN = 0V, VIN = 4.2V 0.1 5 µA
Adjustable Version Regulation
Voltage (ACT6907UCADJ) VFB
TA = 25°C
0 < TA < 85°C
-40°C < TA < 85°C
0.591